or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 24th day of November 1981.

4650

M. No. 1346/81

In the High Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of ACCENT PRINT (1981) LTD., a duly registered company having its registered office at 14 Ryan Place, Auckland, and carrying on business there as printers:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the High Court was, on the 25th day of September 1981 presented to the said Court by MARGARET THERESA BLADEN, minority shareholder; and the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on the 18th day of November 1981, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon, and any creditor or contributory of the said in the forenoon, and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

G. A. ANDERSON, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

This notice was filed by Geoffrey Alan Anderson, solicitor for the petitioner. The petitioner's address for service is at the offices of Messrs Brown and Thomson, Lower Ground Floor, Grand Building, Princes Street, Auckland.

Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on, or send by post to, the abovenamed, notice in writing of his intention to do so. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, must state the name, address, and description of the person, or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the High Court at Auckland, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 17th day of November

4653

M. No. 1475/81

In the High Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of Modular Swimming Pools Limited, a duly incorporated company, having its registered office at 182 Great South Road, Takanini—Debtor:

Ex Parte: Kevin George Hames of Hamilton, builder-Creditor:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the High Court was on the 23rd day of October 1981, presented to the said Court by Kevin George Hames of Hamilton, builder, and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on Wednesday, the 25th day of November 1981 at 10 o'clock in the forenoon, and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or to oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of the hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

P. W. S. BARRIS, Solicitor for the Petitioner. This advertisement is filed by Paul William Stanton Barris, Solicitor for the petitioner, whose address for service is at the offices of Messrs Chapman, Cartwright, Gendall and Earl, Regency House, Ward Street, Hamilton.

Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post to the above-named notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or if a firm the name, address and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the High Court at Auckland, and must be served, or if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 24th day of November 1981. In the High Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

IN THE MATTER OF Part II of the Partnership Act 1908, and IN THE MATTER of a special partnership known as SWEET-WATERS MANAGEMENT LIMITED AND COMPANY:

WE, the persons named and described in the Schedule hereto and Sweetwaters Management Limited, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Auckland, do hereby certify that by registration of this certificate we do hereby form and constitute a Special Partnership under the provisions of Part II of the Partnership Act 1908, and do hereby certify pursuant to the provisions of section 51 of the said Act as

(a) The style of the firm under which the partnership is to be conducted is Sweetwaters Management Limited and Company.

(b) The names and places of residence of all the partners are as follows: General Partner: Sweetwaters Management Limited a duly incorporated company having its registered office at First Floor, T and G Building, Wellesley Street, Auckland.

(c) The aforesaid special partners have contributed to the common stock of the partnership the sums listed against their respective names in the Schedule hereto. The general partner has contributed to the common stock of the partnership as to \$15,000.

(d) The general nature of the business to be transacted by the partnership is that of:

(i) entertainment promoters and festival holders and owners

and operators of properties held for the purposes for providing the aforementioned, publishers, musicians and public relations consultants generally, and to carry on business as may be required as an export merchant and house of musical items and produce generally

and such other business as may from time to time be seen to be to the partners as convenient or conducive to the attainment of the objects of the partnership.

(e) The principal place at which the business is to be trans-

acted is at the offices of the general partner, First Floor, T & G Building, Wellesley Street, Auckland.

(f) The partnership is to commence on the date of registration of this certificate and is to terminate 4 years thereafter.

Dated at Auckland this 3rd day of November 1981.

The Common Seal of Sweetwaters Management Limited as general partner was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

P. L. McLUCKIE, Director. H. G. McCONNACHIE, Director.

and acknowledged before me:

R. V. BROWN, Justice of the Peace.

Signed and acknowledged by each of the persons named in the Schedule hereto in the presence of: P. L. McLuckie, H. G. McConnachie, G. D. Keighley, R. V. Brown, J.P.

FIRST SCHEDULE

SPECIAL PARTNERS

Name, Address and Occupation	Capital
Paul Lindsay McLuckie	\$67,500
Helen Grace McConnachie 15 Paget Street, Ponsonby, Company Director.	\$67,500
George Daniel Keighley 15 Paget Street, Freemans Bay, Company Director.	\$50,000
4713	

In the High Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

IN THE MATTER of section 51 of the Partnership Act 1908, and in the matter of Benchmark Diamond Co. (N.Z.) LIMITED AND COMPANY:

It is hereby certified pursuant to section 51 of the Partnership Act 1908 that:

- 1. The name of the partnership is BENCHMARK DIAMOND Co. (N.Z.) LIMITED AND COMPANY.
- 2. The names, address, occupations and capital contributions of the general and special partners are set out in the Schedule hereto.
- 3. Partnership Business: (1) To design, deal in, manufacture, import, export, distribute, refine, search for, get, work, raise,